
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

ORLANDO DIVISION 
 
 

 
MICHELLE IRIZARRY, VALERIE WILLIAMS, and 
JOANNE NIXON, JOANN ROBINSON and 
BRANDON LITT, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION, LENNAR 
CORPORATION, U.S. HOME CORPORATION, 
AVALON PARK GROUP MANAGEMENT, INC., 
BEAT KAHLI, LENNAR HOMES, LLC, BORAL 
RESOURCES, LLC  
 
                                   Defendants. 
 _______________________________________/ 

 
 
 
 
 
CASE NO: 6:19-cv-00268-RBD-TBS 

 
MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(2)  

 
Plaintiffs move this Honorable Court to dismiss its claims against the only remaining 

defendant, Orlando Utilities Commission (“OUC”), with prejudice, pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Civil Procedure 41(a)(2). 

Plaintiffs request voluntary dismissal because plaintiffs have reached settlements with the 

other defendants or dismissed those defendants, thereby resolving all matters at issue in this case 

and leaving nothing further to litigate. 

This Court has broad discretion in determining whether to allow a voluntary dismissal 

under Rule 41(a)(2). McCants v. Ford Motor Co. Inc., 781 F.2d 855, 857 (11th Cir.1986). 

Voluntary dismissal should be granted, unless the defendant will suffer clear legal prejudice, other 

than the mere prospect of a subsequent lawsuit. Versa Prod., Inc. v. Home Depot. USA, Inc., 387 

Case 6:19-cv-00268-RBD-EJK   Document 150   Filed 11/16/20   Page 1 of 6 PageID 1922



F.3d 1325, 1328 (11th Cir. 2004); Pontenberg v. Bos. Sci. Corp., 252 F.3d 1253, 1259 (11th Cir. 

2001). 

Here, OUC, the only remaining defendant, will not suffer any clear legal prejudice as they 

will not lose any substantial right as a result of the dismissal. Id. Because Plaintiffs move to dismiss 

their claims with prejudice, no risk to OUC of abuse in a refiled lawsuit exists. See id. 

Plaintiffs’ purpose in dismissing the lawsuit is not improper or in bad faith. 

Based on the foregoing, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enter an order 

dismissing the above-styled action, with prejudice, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 

41(a)(2). 
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DATED this 16th day of November, 2020. 

 
      

 Respectfully submitted, 
 

 /s/ Stephen Morrisey 
 Stephen Morrissey, Esq.  
 smorrissey@susmangodfrey.com 
 Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
 1201 Third Ave., Suite 3800  
 Seattle, WA 98101 
 T: (206) 516-3880 Telephone 
 F: (206) 516-3883 Facsimile 

 
 Vineet Bhatia 
 vbhatia@susmangodfrey.com 
 Admitted Pro Hac Vice    
 Michael Brightman 
 mbrightman@susmangodfrey.com 
 Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 Daniel Wilson 
 dwilson@susmangodfrey.com 
 Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
 1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100 
 Houston, TX 77002-5096 
 T: (713) 651-9366 
 F: (713) 654-6666 
 Attorneys for Plaintiffs   
 

Theodore J. Leopold, Esq. 
       Florida Bar No: 705608 
       tleopold@cohenmilstein.com  
       Leslie M. Kroeger, Esq. 
       Florida Bar No: 989762 
       lkroeger@cohenmilstein.com  

 Diana L. Martin, Esq. 
Florida Bar No.: 624489 

       dmartin@cohenmilstein.com 
       Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC 
       2925 PGA Boulevard, Suite 200  
       Palm Beach Gardens, FL  33410 
       T:  (561) 515-1400 

 F: (561) 515-1401 
       Local Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on November 16, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing document 
with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF, and the foregoing document is being served this day 
on all counsel of record via transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF. 
 

/s/ Daniel Wilson    
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SERVICE LIST 
 

  
Attorneys for Orlando Utilities Commission 

Kent Mayo 
Kent.mayo@bakerbotts.com 
Megan H. Berge 
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 
Sterling A. Marchand 
sterling.marchand@bakerbotts.com 
Baker Botts LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
Phone: 202.639.1122 
 

Ryan T. Hopper 
hopperr@gtlaw.com 
Christopher Torres 
torresch@gtlaw.com 
David B. Weinstein 
weinsteind@gtlaw.com 
Jillian M. Askren 
askrenj@gtlaw.com 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A. 
101 E. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 1900 
Tampa, FL  33602 
Phone: 813.318.5700 
 

Richard E. Mitchell 
rmitchell@gray-robinson.com 
GrayRobinson, PA  
301 E Pine St Ste 1400  
Orlando, FL 32801  
Phone: 407.843.8880 Ext 6274  
 

 

 
 

Attorneys for Lennar Corporation & U.S. Home Corporation 

Suzanne Barto Hill 
shill@rumberger.com  
Daniel Jay Gerber 
dgerber@rumberger.com  
Christian H. Tiblier 
ctiblier@rumberger.com  
Rumberger, Kirk & Caldwell, P.A. 
300 South Orange Avenue 
Lincoln Plaza, Suite 1400 
Orlando, FL  32802-1873 
Phone: 407.872.7300 
 

 

 
 

Attorneys for Avalon Park Group Management, Inc. d/b/a Avalon Park Group & Beat Kahli 

Lauren D. Brooks 
lbrooks@bakerdonelson.com 
Ralph A. DeMeo 
rdemeo@bakerdonelson.com 

David A. Theriaque 
dat@theriaquelaw.com 
Steven Brent Spain 
sbs@theriaquelaw.com 
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Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & 
Berkowitz, P.C. 
101 N. Monroe Street, Suite 925 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
Phone: 850.425.7507 
 

Theriaque & Spain 
9100 Conroy Windermere Rd., Ste 200 
Windermere, FL  34786 
Phone: 407.258.3733 
 

Christina Bredahl Gierke 
Christina.gierke@csklegal.com 
Travis J. Halstead 
Travis.halstead@csklegal.com 
Victoria McFarland 
Victoria.mcfarland@csklegal.com 
Cole, Scott & Kissane 
1900 Summit Tower Blvd. 
Tower Place, Suite 400 
Orlando, FL  32810 
Phone:  321-972-0000 
Fax:  321-972-0099 
 

 

 
Attorneys for Boral Resources, LLC 

Daniel F. Diffley 
dan.diffley@alston.com 
David Carpenter 
David.carpenter@alston.com  
Kathryn C. Klorfein 
Kathryn.klorfein@alston.com  
Alston & Bird, LLP 
One Atlantic Center Suite 4900 
1201 W. Peachtree St. 
Atlanta, GA  30309-3424 
Phone: 404.881.7000 
 

Sarah R. Cansler 
Sarah.cansler@alston.com  
Alston & Bird, LLP 
555 Fayetteville St., Suite 600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Phone: 919.862.2200 
 

David H. Simmons 
dsimmons@dsklawgroup.com  
Daniel J. O'Malley  
domalley@dsklawgroup.com 
de Beaubien, Simmons, Knight, Mantzaris 
& Neal, LLP  
3999 N. Harbor City Blvd.  
Melbourne, FL 32935  
Phone: 407.422.2454  

Robert Bryan Barnes 
Bryan.barnes@rtt-law.com 
Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC 
1221 Main St., 14th Floor 
Columbia, SC 29202-3200 
Phone: 803.744.1273 
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